HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN
TRANSMITTAL SHEET
HC-ASB-61-313
Propeller - Counterweight Slug Bolt Inspection
July 15, 2009
This page transmits a revision to Alert Service Bulletin HC-ASB-61-313.
• Original Issue, dated Nov 17/08

2. Material Information
A. Material Supplied by Hartzell Propeller (if replacement is necessary)
Part Number Keyword Qty
B-3386-14H   Hex Head Bolt   As Required
B. Expendables
0.032 inch (0.81 mm) Stainless Steel Safety Wire
C. Special Tooling
None
Source Code Lot Number
Part Number
Counterweight Slug Attachment Bolt Identification
Figure 1
Affected Source Code Affected Lot Number
LFC 224
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN
HC-ASB-61-313
Propeller - Counterweight Slug Bolt Inspection
Nov 17/08 HC-ASB-61-313
Revision 3, dated Jul 15/09 Page 5 of 14
3. Accomplishment Instructions
A. On-Wing Procedure
(1) The following procedures may be performed on-wing without removal of the
propeller and must be performed by a certified aircraft mechanic, or qualified
personnel from a propeller repair station, or qualified personnel from an original
equipment manufacturer (product approval holder).
(2) Remove the spinner dome in accordance with the applicable Hartzell Propeller
Owner's Manual.
NOTE: Hartzell Owner's Manuals can be viewed or downloaded from the left
margin Product Support link on the Hartzell website at
www.hartzellprop.com then selecting HPI Owner's Manuals.
(3) Visual Inspection
(a) Locate the counterweight slug attachment bolts.  Refer to Figure 2.
(b) Inspect each B-3386-14H counterweight slug attachment bolt on the
propeller for the affected LFC manufacturing lot.  Refer to Figure 1.
1 Bolts marked from another source code or lot number other than 224
are not affected by this Alert Service Bulletin.
2 If only one counterweight slug attachment bolt on a counterweight
slug is from the affected LFC manufacturing lot 224, both bolts may
require replacement.
3 Visually inspect all LFC manufacturing lot 224 counterweight slug
attachment bolts for the following obvious signs of failure:
NOTE: Additional visual inspection will be accomplished upon
removal of affected bolts as some signs may not be visible
until the bolt is removed.
a An obviously bent shaft.
b Any obvious cracking.
c The head of the bolt is separated from the shaft.
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN
HC-ASB-61-313
Propeller - Counterweight Slug Bolt Inspection
Nov 17/08 HC-ASB-61-313
Revision 3, dated Jul 15/09 Page 6 of 14
Counterweight Slug Attachment Bolt Location
Figure 2
Inspect B-3386-14H bolts in this location
on each blade (two bolts per blade)
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN
HC-ASB-61-313
Propeller - Counterweight Slug Bolt Inspection
Nov 17/08 HC-ASB-61-313
Revision 3, dated Jul 15/09 Page 7 of 14
4 If the affected LFC manufacturing lot 224 counterweight slug
attachment bolt does not show any of the above signs of failure:
a Only the affected LFC manufacturing lot 224 counterweight slug
attachment bolt must be replaced in accordance with the Bolt
Replacement section in these Accomplishment Instructions.
The other counterweight slug attachment bolt from other than
LFC manufacturing lot 224 in the same slug, is acceptable
for continued service and does not need to be replaced in
accordance with this Alert Service Bulletin.